
Race:1
550y/503m

19:30
 Grade  

A3

Sponsored by: Friends Of Clonmel Track

Clonmel

Owner Of The Year Pete Hattemore Stake Semi-Final

Wnr €910, 2nd €375, 3rd €200
 HtWnr: €100 3 Qualify Entry Fee €30

(A3 Dual Dist. Stake 550 & 575)

Act 551.6y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A3 A2
T2 A3 A1
T3 A3 A2
T4 A3 A3
T5 A3 A3
T6 A3 A1

Win/Place:Selections Reverse Forecast: Trio Always:  
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1
TR: David Flanagan 8 1 14Mrs. Imelda  Sinclair (Golden) If.D.(Grangeview Ten-Killenaulerocket).May'24CANYA ROCKET TPW €835

Jan 17'26 77 525R    A3 T1 1.34 2222 3rd 1.50L/hd Bmp 1,ChlRi 29.08 Sand 3/1 LMKSnuggie Benny 29.19
Jan 9'26 78 525R    A3 T1 3.10 6655 5th 9.25L SlAw,ClrRn 28.89 Sand 3/1 CMLSlanestownbailey 29.54
Dec 19'25 77 525R    A2 T4 2.94 6542 2nd 11.00L Blk 1,RnOn 28.63 Sand 3/1 CMLWestwood Jack 29.40
Nov 28'25 77 525R    A2 T5 2.99 5543 2nd 1.50L MsdBk,Strfin 28.92 Sand 4/1 CMLPretty Exile 29.02
Nov 15'25 77 525R    A4 T4 1.28 4422 1st 0.75L Chl 4,FinWl 29.07 Sand 2/1 LMKOrlando Bridie *29.07

Blue

2 [30.79]Late-Fastnet Cruise

TR: Aaron O'Hanlon[30.79-CML] 24 6 83Mr. T. J. Connolly (Co. Tipperary.) Ibk.D.(Dorotas Wildcat-Unwanted Advise).Sep'23HILLSLOT SALAH TPW €2,830

Jan 25'26 75 525R    A2 T4 2.93 6666 6th 10.75L/n FAw,NvShw 28.82 Sand 9/4 CMLChamberlain Fred 29.59
Jan 18'26 76 525R    A2 T4 2.88 5554 4th 10.25L QAw,ClrRn 28.52 Sand 5/2jfCMLPappys Jiver 29.24
Dec 28'25 75 525R    A2 T3 2.86 1111 1st 5.5L BmpRu,Ld 1 29.08 Sand 9/4J CMLPappys Jiver *29.08
Dec 14'25 75 525R    A2 T6 2.87 1111 1st 6.5L QAw,Ld 1 28.94 Sand 15/8 CMLSquitchy *28.94
Oct 26'25 74 525R    A2 T2 2.93 2322 1st 1L FAw,FinWl 28.87 Sand 11/4 CMLFoxrock George *28.87

White

3
TR: Owner[30.72-NWB] 33 5 53Mr. Roger  Quinlan (Thurles) Ibk.B.(Glengar Bale-Bogger Ophelia).Jul'23CRY TOUGH TPW €2,360

Jan 24'26 60 525R    A2 T2 1.78 3345 4th 7L SlAw,RnOn 29.41 Sand 15/2 THR Bogger Tommy 29.90
Jan 10'26 60 525R    A2 T1 1.79 2344 4th 8.0L EvAw,Crd 1 29.33 Sand THR Code Twister 29.89
Dec 15'25 60 525R    A5 T3 0.00 1st 4L 29.06 Sand 3/1 NWBArrow Oreo *29.06
Oct 25'25 60 525R    A4 T1 1.76 1st 1L RL,LdRi 29.54 Sand 5/2 THR Black Shine *29.54
Oct 13'25 60 550R    A5 T2 2.83 4443 2nd 8L EvAw,StyOn 30.16 Sand 2/1 NWBPennys Oya 30.72

Black

4
TR: Owner 3 1 01The-sawdust-Mafia-Syndicate (Cappoqinn) If.B.(Ballyhimikin Jet-Good Diva).Jul'24ILLCALLUBACK TPW €420

Jan 9'26 64 525R    A3 T3 2.88 2666 5th 7.75L QAw,Blk 1 29.08 Sand 6/4F CMLHighview Magical 29.62
Dec 13'25 63 525R    ON2 T5 4.20 3334 2nd 11L Imp 1,Blk 3 29.72 -.30 Slow 4/5F YGL Affane Fox 30.19
Dec 3'25 61 525R    ON2 T6 4.13 1111 1st 12L FAw,drclr 29.40 -.40 Slow 4/6 YGL Knockglass Joe *29.00
Nov 21'25 61 300T    T2 0.00 1st 14L Mid 16.66 Sand CMLDainty Exile *16.66
Oct 1'25 57 525T    T2 0.00 1st dis M 30.23 -.30 Slow YGL Timmys Recruit *29.93

Orange

5
TR: Owner 6 2 11Mr. Canice  Hyland (Portlaoise) Ibk.B.(Dromana Bucko-Oldburrin Diva).May'24FOXROCK DONNA TPW €645

Jan 25'26 57 525R    A4 T3 2.96 3111 1st 8.5L Ld 2,drclr 29.11 Sand 9/4F CMLCharming Steph *29.11
Jan 9'26 57 525R    A3 T3 3.03 4555 5th 12.50L EvAw,ClrRn 28.66 Sand 5/1 CMLJacktavern Beaut 29.53
Dec 14'25 57 525R    A4 T3 2.99 3222 2nd 1.50L EP,RnOn 29.26 Sand 3/1 CMLOakland Sally 29.36
Dec 7'25 58 525R    A4 T1 3.01 1111 1st 3L EvAw,Ld 1 29.49 Sand 10/3 CMLGlenbervie Foxy *29.49
Nov 14'25 57 525R    A4 T3 2.95 6333 3rd 7.00L EP,Bmp 1 29.33 Sand 3/1 CMLMollys Melody 29.82

Stripes

6
TR: Owner[30.68-LMK] 27 5 53Mr. William Egan (Charleville) Mbk.B.(Dorotas Wildcat-Last Lady).Oct'22PETESHESQUICK TPW €1,665

Jan 18'26 61 525R    A4 T5 2.90 3331 1st 2L Chl 3,Ld 4 29.29 Sand 5/1 CMLRiver Magic *29.29
Dec 28'25 61 525R    A4 T4 2.99 6533 3rd 5.00L/hd Crd 3,RnOn 29.29 Sand 11/2 CMLDevilinadress 29.65
Dec 19'25 62 300R    S0 T4 0.00 33 3rd 6.75L EP,Blk 1 16.38 Sand 4/1 CMLRandom Minnie 16.85
Nov 7'25 64 525R    A3 T1 3.04 4555 4th 13.00L Blk 1,RnOn 28.79 Sand 5/2 CMLSmudge 29.70
Mar 28'25 64 525R    A3 T5 3.52 5665 5th 7.00L/sh LckEP,NvSh 29.27+.10 Fast 3/1 CRK Lightfoot Cooper 29.87

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:2
550y/503m

19:45
 Grade  

A3

Sponsored by: Friends Of Clonmel Track

Clonmel

Owner Of The Year Pete Hattemore Stake Semi-Final

Wnr €910, 2nd €375, 3rd €200
 HtWnr: €100 3 Qualify Entry Fee €30

(A3 Dual Dist. Stake 550 & 575)

Act 551.6y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A3 A3
T2 A3 A3
T3 A3 A2
T4 A3 A3
T5 A3 A1
T6 A3 A1

Win/Place:Selections Reverse Forecast: Trio Always:  
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1
TR: Graham Holland 2 0 10Mr. John Wilson (Johnstown) Ibe.B.(Droopys Flytline-Annual Coco).Mar'24ANNUAL KAKA TPW €50

Jan 15'26 66 525R    ON1 T3 2.98 4556 6th 15.00L/diEP,BBlk 1 28.89 Sand 2/1 CMLJacktavern Bull
Jan 9'26 66 525R    ON1 T1 2.94 2223 3rd 7.00L FAw,ClrRn 28.68 Sand 2/1 CMLRallying Cash 29.17
Dec 19'25 66 525T    T1 0.00 1st 2L RL 29.87 Sand CMLAnnual Tornado *29.87
Dec 12'25 66 300T    T3 0.00 1st 1L RL 16.33 Sand CMLBrideview Oslo *16.33

Blue

2 [31.33]
TR: Owner[31.33-CML] 33 8 86Mr.Tadgh Lonergan (Clonmel) Iwbk.D.(Explosive Boy-Nametab Ostara).May'23GREAT OCEAN ROAD TPW €3,025

Jan 25'26 74 525R    A3 T2 2.90 2222 1st 1.25L FAw,ChlRi 29.26 Sand 9/4jfCMLDevilinadress *29.26
Jan 18'26 74 525R    A3 T1 2.91 2455 6th 11.75L FAw,Blk 1 29.08 Sand 4/1 CMLFahrenheit Cian 29.90
Jan 11'26 75 525R    A4 T3 2.89 3322 1st 0.5L QAw,ChlRi 29.27 Sand 4/1 CMLGlenbervie Lassy *29.27
Nov 30'25 75 525R    A4 T2 2.88 1111 1st 6L LdRu,drclr 29.33 Sand 11/4 CMLRiver Magic *29.33
Oct 19'25 74 525R    A5 T2 2.89 2111 1st 7L Ld 2,drclr 29.32 Sand 11/4 CMLCuteen Harry *29.32

White

3
TR: Owner[30.35-CRK] 16 2 33Mr Sean  Lynch (Innishannon) Ibk.B.(Burgess Bucks-Brandy Free).Nov'23FARNAHOE BRANDY TPW €1,433

Dec 27'25 61 525R    A3 T1 3.39 1112 2nd 3.5L FAw,EvCh 29.59 Sand 2/1 CRK Rosshill Jasper 29.83
Dec 13'25 60 525R    A2 T2 3.48 3333 3rd hd/hd StyOn,ChlRi 29.11 Sand 4/1 CRK Arclight Jet 29.13
Nov 8'25 59 550R    A4 T5 4.77 4443 2nd 1.50L StyOn,ChlRi 30.25 Sand 5/1 CRK Lynnia Prince 30.35
Oct 31'25 60 550R    A4 T4 4.69 1111 1st 1L FAw,HldOn 30.63 Sand 4/1 CRK Marchon Kittymae *30.63
Aug 29'25 61 525R    A6 T3 3.50 3222 1st 4L DH,ChlRi 29.30 Sand 5/4 CRK Snowcatholly *29.30

Black

4
TR: Philip Gough[30.51-WFD] 9 2 20Mr. Derek  Larkin/Mr Jamie  Power (Portla Ibd.B.(Feora Chris-Letter Lady).Apr'24LETTER MAGIC TPW €1,150

Jan 15'26 66 525R    A3 T4 3.00 5554 4th 7.25L EvAw,RnOn 28.81 Sand 3/1 CMLFlorican Heights 29.32
Jan 9'26 65 525R    A3 T4 2.97 6664 4th 9.50L EP,RnOn 28.66 Sand 5/1 CMLJacktavern Beaut 29.32
Dec 20'25 65 730R    DD0 T4 14.34 3333 3rd 5.50L Crd 1,RnOn 41.86 Sand 1/2F WFDPearse Thecooper 42.24
Dec 13'25 65 550R    A5 T2 4.62 2211 1st 7L LdBS,drclr 30.41+.10 Fast5/4F WFDRathnew Duchess *30.51
Nov 29'25 67 525R    A6 T1 3.47 3332 1st 2L RL 1,Strfin 29.68 Sand 2/1F WFDBrynoffa Scotch *29.68

Orange

5 [30.59]
TR: Matthew Ryan[30.59-CML] 8 1 02Mr. David Cunningham/Mr. Matthew Ryan ( If.B.(Coolavanny Hoffa-Starry Display).Apr'24BRIEF DISPLAY TPW €560

Jan 15'26 64 550R    A1 T4 4.64 6666 6th 4.00L MsdBk,RnOn 30.31 Sand 3/1 CMLMister Myles 30.59
Dec 13'25 65 525R    A1 T2 1.34 4565 5th 10.0L EvAw,Bmp 1 28.57 Sand 10/1 LMKScattery Beauty 29.27
Nov 22'25 65 525R    A2 T3 1.33 4322 2nd 1L CrdRu,Chl3/4 28.69 Sand 9/4 LMKSnuggie Battie 28.76
Nov 15'25 65 525R    A2 T2 1.41 4444 2nd 7L EvAw,FinWl 28.74 Sand 7/4 LMKBeaming Zen 29.23
Oct 24'25 64 525R    A5 T3 4.42 1111 1st 11L ALd,drclr 29.28 -.20 Slow EVS KKY Dance Bocko *29.08

Stripes

6 [30.57]
TR: Owner[30.57-CML] 40 8 610Mr.Brian Bowe (Ballacolla) Mbk.D.(Jaytee Taylor-Jaytee Sienna).Oct'22FOXROCK GEORGE TPW €3,570

Dec 21'25 69 525R    A3 T4 2.94 3566 6th 13.00L/s FAw,FdRi 29.01 Sand 13/8 CMLSlaneyside Clara 29.93
Dec 14'25 68 525R    A3 T5 3.16 6666 6th 15.50L SlAw,NvShw 28.92 Sand 11/4 CMLMarlfield Rapido 30.00
Nov 23'25 68 525R    A2 T6 2.87 1232 2nd 3.00L DspLd,RnOn 28.95 Sand 7/2 CMLSwift Pallas 29.16
Nov 2'25 68 525R    A3 T5 2.95 2211 1st 5L EP,LdBS 28.99 Sand 2/1F CMLRosefonia *28.99
Jul 15'25 68 525R    A3 T5 2.87 3111 1st 2L QAw,Ld 2 28.81 Sand 9/2 CMLSwift Pallas *28.81

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:3
525y/480m

20:00
 Grade  
A6-A7

Clonmel

The Kilsheelan Gallop A6 / A7 525

Wnr €305, 2nd €80, 3rd €40
 Entry Fee €15Act 527.4y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A6 A6
T2 A6 A4
T3 A6 A6
T4 A6 A6
T5 A6 A3
T6 A6 A6

Win/Place:Selections Reverse Forecast: Trio Always:  
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1
TR: Owner[29.76-TRL] 3 1 00Ms. Sarah  Shannon (Ballyhooly) Ibk.D.(Burgess Bucks-Itsall Luckpolly).May'24LARKINTHEEVENING TPW €500

Jan 23'26 67 300R    S5 T4 0.00 54 4th 6.50L/nk EvAw,ClrRn 16.71 -.10 Slow 3/1 CMLYoure Bluffing 17.08
Dec 12'25 66 525R    A8 T6 3.22 4211 1st 4L Ld 3,Mid 29.76 Sand 2/1 TRL Lilys Sparkle *29.76
Nov 22'25 66 525R    ON3 T5 3.43 6455 5th 12.5L/sh StbTp,BBlk 1 29.79 Sand 2/1 TRL Up The Cashout 30.67
Oct 28'25 66 525T    T3 0.00 2nd 3L Mid 30.21 Sand TRL Runlike Skippy 30.42
Oct 7'25 66 325T    T3 0.00 2nd hd Mid 18.64 -.05 Slow TRL Runlike Skippy 18.60

Blue

2 [29.35]
TR: Owner[29.35-CML] 10 2 13Mr. Francis Prout (Clonmel) Ibk.B.(Callaway Pro Am-Please Poppy).Dec'23OAKLANDS COCO TPW €880

Jan 14'26 58 300T    T6 0.00 2nd 1.5L 16.97 -.10 Slow KKY Count Victoria 16.97
Nov 24'25 57 525T    T2 0.00 2nd 1L 29.87 Sand DBP Silverhill Short 29.94
Aug 10'25 57 525R    A5 T2 3.04 5556 6th 7.00L/sh SlAw,FdRi 29.58 Sand 9/4jfCMLChamps Bobby 30.08
Aug 3'25 57 525R    A5 T2 2.97 2222 2nd sh EP,ChlRi 29.64 Sand 7/4F CMLHasty Halley 29.65
Jun 6'25 56 525R    A5 T3 2.88 2222 2nd 3.00L LdRu,CmAg 29.14 Sand CMLBelvidere Billy 29.35

White

3 [30.18]
TR: Owner[30.18-CML] 3 0 01Mr.Sean DeBurca (Kilmallock) Ibk.B.(Explosive Boy-Burgess Cassie).Jan'23MISSOURI MIST TPW €100

Jan 16'26 60 300T    T3 0.00 1st 9L 16.84 Sand CMLGrouchos Teno *16.84
Nov 28'25 60 525R    A6 T1 2.90 2222 2nd 16.00L EP,A 2nd 29.06 Sand 4/1 CMLSniperkevinbarry 30.18
Oct 24'25 60 525R    A7 T2 2.98 6566 6th 29.0L/hd Outp,Fd 29.27 Sand 3/1 CMLSwift Bathe 31.31
Sep 19'25 63 525R    A6 T3 3.06 6666 6th 13.50L/s SlAw,Bmp 1 29.37 Sand 3/1 CMLAstons Mike 30.32
Aug 20'25 64 350T    T2 0.00 1st 8L M 19.48 Sand LMKMissouri News *19.48

Black

4 [29.51]
TR: Owner[29.51-CML] 1 0 00Mr. Tadhg  Morrissey (Golden) Mbd.D.(Dromana Bucko-Chasing Ailbhe).Jul'24CHASING HEFF TPW €20

Jan 9'26 77 525R    ON1 T5 3.08 6666 6th 18.50L SlAw,NvShw 28.47 Sand 6/1 CMLNewinn Spot 29.76
Jan 2'26 80 525T    T6 0.00 2nd 1.5L Mid 29.41 Sand CMLChasing Paul 29.51
Oct 10'25 85 300T    T6 0.00 2nd 2L Mid 16.94 Sand CMLChasing Aine 17.08

Orange

5 [29.27]
TR: Maurice Organ[29.27-CML] 40 5 77Mr.Gerard Organ (Carrick-on-Suir) Wbk.D.(Explosive Boy-Popular Woman).Nov'22POPULAR JACKO TPW €2,615

Jan 25'26 68 525R    A6 T6 2.99 3355 6th 10.25L EP,FdRi 29.52 Sand 10/3 CMLRaceway Swift 30.24
Jan 16'26 68 525R    A5 T5 2.93 5666 6th 13.50L/h Outp,NvShw 28.89 Sand 6/1 CMLCloheena Kenny 29.84
Dec 21'25 70 525R    A5 T6 3.04 4444 4th 9.75L SlAw,ClrRn 28.82 Sand 7/2 CMLSaleen Dubh 29.50
Nov 16'25 71 525R    A5 T4 2.91 3333 2nd 1.50L FAw,FinWl 29.27 Sand 9/2 CMLGerpats Jackpot 29.37
Apr 13'25 75 525R    A5 T6 2.99 2111 1st 4L EP,Ld 2 29.27 Sand 3/1 CMLReality Sphere *29.27

Stripes

6
TR: Owner[29.57-WFD] 3 0 11Mr. Derek  Hanlon (Kilmacthomas) Wbk.B.(Dorotas Wildcat-Golden Mist).Jun'24ROSEGARLAND GOLD TPW €50

Dec 27'25 60 525R    A6 T6 3.21 3323 4th 1.50L/sh EvCh,ChlBS 29.65 Sand 1/1F WFDWhy Tanyard Eire 29.76
Dec 12'25 61 525R    ON2 T4 3.25 5553 3rd 9.50L SlAw,Blk 1 29.01+.20 Fast 6/4 WFDScrahan Twinkle 29.87
Dec 5'25 63 525R    ON2 T6 3.35 5522 2nd 2L Bmp 1,FinWl 29.83 Sand 4/6F WFDScrahan Secret 29.97
Nov 19'25 64 300T    T4 0.00 1st 2L M 17.11 -.10 Slow KKY Rosegarland Mist *17.01
Oct 4'25 64 525T    T4 0.00 1st 8L 29.57 Sand WFDRosegarland Mist *29.57

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:4
525y/480m

20:15
 Grade  

A2

Sponsored by: Friends Of Clonmel Track

Clonmel

Trainer Of The Year Aaron O'Hanlon Stake Semi-Final

Wnr €1000, 2nd €435, 3rd €200
 HtWnr: €100 3 Qualify Entry Fee €30

(Congratulations Aaron - Public Trainer with 53 Winners)

Act 527.4y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A2 A2
T2 A2 A1
T3 A2 A1
T4 A2 A0
T5 A2 A1
T6 A2 A2

Win/Place:Selections Reverse Forecast: Trio Always:  
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [28.97]
TR: Owner[28.97-CML] 6 1 12Patrick O'Gorman/Thomas O'Gorman (Enni Ibk.B.(Burgess Bucks-Edermine Cooper).Feb'24EDERMINE CHARM TPW €555

Jan 16'26 58 300T    T2 0.00 1st 4L 16.46 Sand CMLEdermine Queen *16.46
Nov 7'25 57 525R    A2 T3 2.91 3221 2nd 1.00L Ld 4,HdNrL 29.22 Sand 3/1 CMLSwift Pallas 29.29
Oct 31'25 59 525R    A2 T1 2.85 2233 4th 7.00L QAw,ClrRn 28.68 Sand 3/1 CMLDangan Conor 29.17
Aug 15'25 58 525R    A3 T1 2.91 2211 1st 5L FAw,LdBS 28.97 Sand 10/3 CMLEmers Cody *28.97
Aug 1'25 58 525R    ON2 T3 2.92 2222 2nd 9.5L EP,Chl 1 28.62 Sand CMLMydras Opinion 29.28

Blue

2 [28.64]
TR: Jennifer O'Donnell[28.64-CML] 6 0 20The-Seven-Dreamers-Syndicate (Killenaule If.D.(Born Warrior-Dolls Flash).Sep'23BORN RANGER TPW €170

Jan 23'26 76 550R    A1 T4 4.39 3555 5th 17.00L/n EvAw,BBlk 1 30.11 -.10 Slow 7/4 CMLSure Exile 31.22
Jan 15'26 76 550R    A1 T4 4.44 3433 3rd 11.50L SlAw,Blk 1 30.14 Sand 5/6F CMLCanavour Bucko 30.94
Jul 26'25 77 550R    A1 T3 3.51 4555 5th 11.25L CrdRu,Imp 1 29.61 Sand 7/4 SPK Kereight Pimple 30.40
Jun 27'25 78 525R    ON1 T2 2.24 5555 5th 10.00L Crd 1,Imp 2 28.36 Sand 4/1 SPK Coloursaregreen 29.06
Jun 20'25 78 525R    ON1 T1 2.21 2333 3rd 7L Crd 1,FcdCk2 28.23 Sand 3/1 SPK Magical Major 28.72

White

3 [28.85]
TR: Owner[28.85-CML] 46 10 105Mrs.Lorraine O'Sullivan (Cahir) Ibd.D.(Ballymac Anton-Fahrenheit Lor).Jun'22FAHRENHEIT CIAN TPW €4,220

Jan 25'26 79 525R    A2 T3 2.95 5444 4th 6.25L/nk EP,ClrRn 28.82 Sand 9/2 CMLChamberlain Fred 29.28
Jan 18'26 79 525R    A3 T2 2.79 1111 1st 2L VQaw,ALd 29.08 Sand 11/2 CMLSlaneyside Cyril *29.08
Nov 30'25 80 525R    A3 T1 2.89 2222 1st sh QAw,ChlRi 29.03 Sand 7/2 CMLSwift Hayley *29.03
Nov 16'25 80 525R    A3 T1 2.91 3322 2nd 3.50L FAw,RnOn 28.89 Sand 10/3 CMLSquitchy 29.13
Oct 12'25 80 525R    A3 T5 3.05 3333 1st sh SlAw,BmpRi 29.59 Sand 9/2 CMLLady Lough *29.59

Black

4 [28.84]
TR: Maurice Organ[28.66-LMK] 26 3 26Mr. Pat Morrissey (Clonmel) Mbk.D.(Ballymac Cashout-Cloncunny Peecee).Apr'23PATS CASHOUT TPW €1,765

Jan 25'26 69 525R    A2 T5 2.80 1111 2nd nk ALd,HdNrL 28.82 Sand 9/1 CMLChamberlain Fred 28.84
Jan 18'26 69 525R    A2 T5 2.96 6666 6th 13.75L EP,NvShw 28.52 Sand 9/1 CMLPappys Jiver 29.48
Sep 26'25 70 525R    A1 T5 2.88 2222 2nd 1.50L QAw,A 2nd 28.82 Sand 3/1 CMLAscot Logan 28.92
Jul 5'25 69 525R    A4 T1 1.33 1111 1st 5L QAw,ALd 28.56+.10 Fast 2/1 LMKAnother Syd *28.66
Jun 20'25 70 525R    A3 T6 2.80 1122 2nd 1.5L QAw,Ld 1 29.05 Sand 7/2 CMLChaotic Pershing 29.15

Orange

5 [28.82]
TR: Owner[28.82-CML] 7 1 21Battle-Cry-Syndicate (Clonmel) Mbk.B.(Grangeview Ten-Battle Cry).Apr'24MUSTANG HAVOC TPW €265

Jan 23'26 67 525R    A3 T1 2.99 3555 5th 8.50L MvdOff1,BBl 29.12 -.40 Slow 2/1 CMLArrow Twirl 29.31
Jan 15'26 66 525R    A3 T2 2.93 2223 3rd 4.00L FAw,AHandy 28.81 Sand 4/5F CMLFlorican Heights 29.09
Jan 9'26 66 525R    A3 T1 2.85 1111 2nd 2.25L Ld 1,EvCh 28.66 Sand 6/4 CMLJacktavern Beaut 28.82
Dec 28'25 66 525R    A2 T1 2.95 4423 3rd 3.50L/nk ImpRu,Blk 1 29.35 Sand 7/4F CMLPoker Queen 29.61
Oct 17'25 66 525R    ON2 T1 2.88 1111 1st 7.5L QAw,ALd 28.84 Sand 6/4 CMLPomba Gladys *28.84

Stripes

6 [29.04]
TR: Emer Dunne[29.04-CML] 27 7 53Ms Emer Dunne (Thurles) Wbe.D.(Coolavanny Hoffa-Raceway Recruit).Jul'23EMERS PADDY TPW €2,740

Jan 25'26 79 525R    A5 T6 2.83 1111 1st 3.25L QAw,ALd 29.04 Sand 11/4 CMLRiver Magic *29.04
Jan 11'26 80 525R    A5 T6 3.02 5555 6th 7.25L/nk EvAw,NvShw 29.53 Sand 7/4F CMLChamberlain Ruby 30.06
Nov 7'25 80 525R    A3 T6 2.85 3333 3rd 4.50L QAw,ClrRn 28.79 Sand 3/1 CMLSmudge 29.10
Oct 19'25 81 525R    A3 T6 2.88 1111 1st 2.5L QAw,ALd 29.21 Sand 10/3 CMLSparks Lucky *29.21
Jul 6'25 80 525R    A3 T6 2.84 1111 1st sh Ld 1,HldOn 29.12 Sand 3/1 CMLGlenbervie Lassy *29.12

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:5
525y/480m

20:30
 Grade  

A2

Sponsored by: Friends Of Clonmel Track

Clonmel

Trainer Of The Year Aaron O'Hanlon Stake Semi-Final

Wnr €1000, 2nd €435, 3rd €200
 HtWnr: €100 3 Qualify Entry Fee €30

(Congratulations Aaron - Public Trainer with 53 Winners)

Act 527.4y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A2 A2
T2 A2 A2
T3 A2 A2
T4 A2 A2
T5 A2 A1
T6 A2 AA0

Win/Place:Selections Reverse Forecast: Trio Always:  
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1
TR: Owner[29.03-CRK] 3 0 11Mr. Patrick  McGhee/Mr. Sean  O'Donnell ( Ibebd.D.(Pestana-Nemesis).Apr'24LINCOLN DIOMED TPW €200

Jan 23'26 75 300T    T2 0.00 1st 2L Mid 16.66 Sand CMLLincoln Model *16.66
Dec 6'25 75 525R    ON2 T5 3.39 4666 5th 7.50L/hd EvAw,NvShw 28.98 Sand 6/1 CRK Safe Vision 29.51
Nov 28'25 75 525R    ON2 T1 3.40 2222 2nd 3.00L Chl 1,A 2nd 28.82 Sand 3/1 CRK Confident Hugo 29.03
Nov 21'25 75 525R    ON2 T1 3.57 4333 3rd 3.50L SlAw,RnOn 29.12 Sand 4/6 CRK Coonough Pigeon 29.36
Nov 6'25 75 525T    T1 0.00 1st 10L RL 29.22+.10 Fast WFDLincoln Dahlia *29.32

Blue

2 [28.90]
TR: Emer Dunne[28.90-CML] 3 0 01Ms Emer  Dunne (Thurles) Idkbd.B.(Dromana Bucko-Emers Velvet).Oct'23EMERS ANN TPW €250

Jan 23'26 65 525R    ON1 T4 2.91 3345 5th 11.25L FAw,ClrRn 28.60 -.40 Slow 4/1 CMLNewinn Spot 28.99
Jan 15'26 63 525R    ON1 T1 2.88 1111 2nd sh Ld 1,HdNrL 28.89 Sand 4/1 CMLJacktavern Bull 28.90
Jan 9'26 62 525R    ON1 T1 2.96 2234 4th 11.00L EP,ClrRn 28.47 Sand 6/1 CMLNewinn Spot 29.24
Jan 2'26 63 525T    T2 0.00 1st 5L Mid 29.25 Sand CMLBogger Rapid *29.25
Nov 7'25 65 300T    T2 0.00 1st 14L R-M 16.60 Sand CMLAdams Choice *16.60

White

3 [29.00]
TR: Aaron O'Hanlon[29.00-CML] 9 2 14Mr. Alex Callachan (Scotland. ML2 8PE.) Ibk.B.(Kilara Icon-Swift Jacket).Jun'24SWIFT FRANTIK TPW €975

Jan 25'26 66 525R    A2 T2 2.84 1112 2nd 2.25L Ld 1,EvCh 28.84 Sand 3/1 CMLHighview Magical 29.00
Jan 11'26 66 525R    A3 T3 2.91 2222 2nd 2.25L Bmp 1,FinWl 28.89 Sand 2/1F CMLEvenstar Lady 29.05
Dec 28'25 66 525R    A2 T5 2.89 2232 2nd nk EP,FinWl 29.35 Sand 9/2 CMLPoker Queen 29.37
Nov 30'25 65 525R    A2 T3 2.87 1111 1st 6.5L QAw,ALd 29.17 Sand 11/4 CMLDaketchupman *29.17
Nov 7'25 64 525R    A5 T1 2.92 2111 1st 4L FAw,Ld 2 29.05 Sand 4/5F CMLEdermine Bundee *29.05

Black

4 [29.02]
TR: Owner[29.02-CML] 14 3 01Mr.Derek Kehoe (Thurles) Mbk.D.(Callaway Pro Am-Slaneyside Ashly).Feb'24SLANEYSIDE ACE TPW €1,090

Jan 18'26 71 525R    A4 T6 2.91 1111 1st 1.5L FAw,ALd 29.02 Sand 8/1 CMLDoubtful Diamond *29.02
Dec 28'25 72 525R    A4 T5 2.99 5655 5th 18.25L/h Blk 1,NvShw 29.67 Sand 13/2 CMLBogcross Dante 30.96
Jul 27'25 70 525R    A4 T5 2.89 5522 2nd 2.50L 29.54 Sand 3/1 CMLPopular Sparks 29.71
Jul 18'25 70 525R    A6 T3 2.95 1111 1st 3.5L EP,ALd 29.38 Sand 2/1 CMLTribal Bucko *29.38
Jun 13'25 69 525R    A8 T6 3.02 1st nk EP,FinWl 29.78 Sand 2/1 CMLKilcash Bluegirl *29.78

Orange

5 [28.87]
TR: Owner[28.87-CML] 20 7 72Mr.Peter Hattemore (Carrick-On-Suir) Mbew.D.(Pestana-Heathview Petra).Aug'23CHAOTIC ALYDAR TPW €2,275

Jan 25'26 66 525R    A2 T6 2.92 4333 3rd 4.25L/nk FAw,ClrRn 28.82 Sand 9/2 CMLChamberlain Fred 29.14
Jan 18'26 67 525R    A1 T5 2.89 3333 3rd 6.50L QAw,RnOn 28.68 Sand 13/2 CMLClondoty Joe 29.13
Nov 14'25 66 525R    A1 T4 2.90 1111 1st 1.5L DH,ALd 29.34 Sand 2/1 CMLPriceless Hero *29.34
Oct 19'25 65 525R    A2 T5 2.85 1111 1st 2.5L QAw,ALd 28.87 Sand 5/2F CMLSlaneyside Bess *28.87
Aug 3'25 66 525R    A2 T4 2.88 1111 1st 2.5L QAw,Ld 1 28.90 Sand 6/1 CMLMinor Bale *28.90

Stripes

6
TR: Owner[28.34-CRK] 63 11 1114Ms Mary J.  Mackey (Watergrasshill) Wbe.B.(Good News-Ballybrack Gem).Mar'21LADS BLUEBELL TPW €7,785

Jan 24'26 66 525R    A1 T6 3.57 6652 2nd 7L SlAw,StyWl 28.70 Sand 4/1 CRK Great Morning 29.19
Dec 20'25 67 525R    A1 T6 3.42 4455 4th 3.00L/sh EvAw,ClrRn 28.90 Sand 7/2 CRK Knockacrump Bell 29.12
Nov 22'25 67 575R    A2 T6 5.89 2332 1st 1.5L ChlRi,LdRi 31.53 Sand 5/2 CRK Idle Spark *31.53
Oct 10'25 68 525R    A1 T5 3.46 2222 2nd 5.00L A 2nd,StyWl 28.36 Sand 3/1 CRK Parkview Sprite 28.71
Sep 26'25 69 525R    A3 T6 3.39 2331 1st 4L Chl3/4,Ld 4 28.89 Sand 3/1 CRK Rafas Best *28.89

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:6
550y/503m

20:45
 Grade  

A2

Sponsored by: Friends Of Clonmel Track

Clonmel

Owner Of The Year Frances Mullan Stake Semi-Final

Wnr €1000, 2nd €435, 3rd €200
 HtWnr: €100 3 Qualify Entry Fee €30

(Leading Lady Owner - A2 Dual Dist. Stake 550 & 575)

Act 551.6y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A2 A1
T2 A2 A0
T3 A2 A1
T4 A2 A2
T5 A2 A2
T6 A2 A1

Win/Place:Selections Reverse Forecast: Trio Always:  
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1
TR: Patrick Barrett[30.18-LMK] 15 5 41Mr. Dick Fitzgerald (Kilfinane) Ibe.B.(Coolavanny Hoffa-Ranchers Rainbow).Jun'23RANCHERS DE LUXE TPW €2,360

Dec 20'25 67 550R    A2 T2 4.75 2233 5th 11.5L SlAw,NvShw 30.01 Sand 3/1 CRK Jade One 30.81
Dec 13'25 68 600R    A2 T2 5.73 3111 1st 1.5L LdBS,FinWl 33.03 Sand LMKMusical Prince *33.03
Nov 29'25 69 575R    A2 T2 4.39 4322 1st 2.5L EvAw,LdNrL 31.85 Sand 5/2 LMKHurry Kane *31.85
Sep 13'25 70 550R    A2 T2 2.99 4333 3rd 5L Crd 1,Bmp 1 29.83 Sand 7/2 LMKGlengar Gigi 30.18
Sep 6'25 69 550R    A2 T6 3.01 5544 4th 8.0L Bmp 1,RnOn 30.13+.10 Fast 8/1 LMKToomevara Flash 30.79

Blue

2 [31.33]
TR: Jimmy Power[30.16-WFD] 23 3 38Mr. Trevor Power (Portlaw) Ibd.D.(Droopys Sydney-Classic Quest).Jul'22CLASSIC SYDNEY TPW €2,550

Jan 15'26 74 550R    A1 T1 4.34 5665 5th 14.50L EP,Blk 1 30.32 Sand 4/1 CMLSure Exile 31.33
Dec 19'25 74 525R    A2 T2 2.90 3322 1st sh FAw,LdNrL 28.93 Sand 9/2 CMLCrickleowl Jose *28.93
Dec 5'25 75 525R    A2 T3 2.87 5532 2nd 2.50L QAw,Strfin 28.90 Sand 3/1 CMLWilderness Tiger 29.07
Jul 26'25 75 550R    A1 T3 4.61 3333 3rd 7L AHandy,RnOn29.68 Sand 7/4 WFDDe Bono Lad 30.17
Jul 19'25 75 525R    A0 T1 3.29 4443 2nd 3L SlAw,FinWl 28.44 Sand 4/1 WFDThorney Scally 28.65

White

3 [30.22]
TR: Owner[30.22-CML] 32 4 75Mr.Patrick Brady (Clonmel) Ibkw.D.(Ballyhimikin Jet-Marlfield Niamh).Sep'23MARLFIELD RAPIDO TPW €2,660

Jan 25'26 76 525R    A3 T5 2.91 3322 2nd 0.50L LdRu,CmAg 28.95 Sand 11/4 CMLSlaneyside Bess 28.98
Jan 18'26 76 525R    A3 T4 3.00 5544 3rd 9.75L Blk 1,RnOn 29.08 Sand 13/8 CMLFahrenheit Cian 29.76
Dec 14'25 76 525R    A3 T2 2.91 1111 1st 4.5L FAw,ALd 28.92 Sand 11/8 CMLSubtle Jack *28.92
Nov 28'25 76 525R    A2 T1 2.98 4443 3rd 2.00L RL 2,FinWl 28.84 Sand 5/2 CMLChaotic Pershing 28.98
Nov 14'25 75 525R    A2 T3 2.99 5221 1st 3L CrdRu,Ld 4 29.47 Sand 2/1c CMLSams Profile *29.47

Black

4 [31.15]
TR: Owner[31.15-CML] 3 0 02Rare-Auld-Stuff-Syndicate (Ballymacarbry) Iwbk.B.(Here Comes Syd-Kerryroad Peg).Oct'23MISS JELLY BEANS TPW €180

Jan 15'26 62 550R    A1 T3 4.37 2344 5th 14.50L LdRu,FdRi 30.14 Sand 7/2 CMLCanavour Bucko 31.15
Dec 19'25 62 300R    S0 T3 0.00 42 2nd 3.50L EP,RnOn 16.38 Sand 3/1 CMLRandom Minnie 16.62
Dec 6'25 62 525R    ON1 T1 3.29 2222 2nd 3.00L EP,A 2nd 28.60 Sand 5/2 WFDGaston 28.81
Nov 21'25 64 300T    T3 0.00 1st 5L Mid 16.52 Sand CMLMarlfield Bucko *16.52
Jun 4'25 66 525T    T2 0.00 1st 2L RL 29.48 -.30 Slow YGL Kerryroad Jessie *29.18

Orange

5
TR: Owner 10 2 12Cian Gleeson/Martin Curran (Ardmore) If.D.(Ballyhimikin Jet-Affane Maisie).Mar'24DAKETCHUPMAN TPW €885

Jan 25'26 74 525R    A2 T3 2.90 4444 3rd 7.00L FAw,ClrRn 28.84 Sand 10/3 CMLHighview Magical 29.33
Jan 18'26 74 525R    A1 T4 2.93 5565 4th 8.00L FAw,FcdCk2 28.68 Sand 10/3 CMLClondoty Joe 29.24
Jan 11'26 83 525R    A2 T3 2.92 2111 1st 5.75L Bmp 1,Ld 2 29.16 Sand 4/1 CMLChaotic Maus *29.16
Dec 7'25 83 525R    A3 T2 2.95 2222 2nd 1.50L EP,A 2nd 28.93 Sand 6/4F CMLSlaneyside Bess 29.03
Oct 24'25 83 525R    A6 T1 2.95 1111 1st 5L ClrRn,Ld 1 28.98 Sand 4/6F CMLEmers Ariel *28.98

Stripes

6
TR: David Flanagan[30.57-LMK] 9 0 12Thomas Whelan/Denis Hughes (Sevenhous Wbd.D.(Grangeview Ten-Mystical Luna).Oct'23MYSTICAL RANGER TPW €300

Jan 23'26 78 525R    A3 T6 3.09 6666 6th 17.50L SlAw,Blk 1 28.63 -.40 Slow 7/2 CMLJacktavern Turbo 29.45
Jan 15'26 78 525R    A3 T6 3.13 4433 2nd 6.00L SlAw,Strfin 28.38 Sand 3/1 CMLJacktavern Turbo 28.80
Jan 9'26 78 525R    A3 T6 3.02 5432 2nd 0.75L EvAw,ChlRi 28.89 Sand 4/1 CMLSlanestownbailey 28.94
Nov 22'25 76 550R    A2 T4 3.11 5644 4th 3.75L/nk VSlaw,Blk 1 30.29 Sand 3/1 LMKKilcolgan Eddie 30.57
Oct 4'25 74 525R    A2 T6 1.38 4333 3rd 2.5L/sh EvAw,RnOn 28.99 Sand 3/1 LMKTipsy Ailbhe 29.17

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:7
525y/480m

21:00
 Grade  

A4

Sponsored by: Talbot Hotel

Clonmel

The Talbot Hotel A4 Guys & Dolls Stake Final

Wnr €625, 2nd €260, 3rd €125, 4th €80, 5th 
€80, 6th €80 Entry Fee €20

(Kindly sponsored by The Talbot Hotel, Poppyfield, Clonmel)

Act 527.4y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A4 A2
T2 A4 A3
T3 A5 A2
T4 A5 A3
T5 A1 A1
T6 A4 A3

Win/Place:Selections Reverse Forecast: Trio Always:  
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [28.92]
TR: Owner[28.92-CML] 55 8 1310Mr.David O'Neill (Cahir) Ibebd.B.(Good News-Wolfofallstreets).Sep'22CHAMBERLAIN SUZY TPW €3,945

Jan 25'26 61 525R    A4 T1 2.99 3322 2nd 4.75L EP,RnOn 28.87 Sand 3/1 CMLStep The Beat 29.20
Jan 18'26 61 525R    A4 T3 2.95 4443 3rd 2.00L/nk EP,RnOn 29.29 Sand 7/2 CMLPeteshesquick 29.45
Nov 30'25 60 525R    A5 T2 2.90 2221 1st 3L FAw,Ld 1 29.25 Sand 7/2 CMLVancouver Stan *29.25
Dec 8'24 58 525R    A4 T4 2.95 1111 1st 4L EP,ALd 28.92 Sand 9/4F CMLSlaneyside Champ *28.92
Jul 7'24 60 525R    A6 T2 2.95 2232 3rd 3.50L AHandy,BlkRi 29.59 Sand 3/1 CMLBay City Willow 29.83

Blue

2 [29.17]
TR: David Hickey[29.17-CML] 36 7 75Mr.David Hickey (Golden) Ibk.D.(Bull Run Bolt-Sparks Fantasy).May'23SPARKS LUCKY TPW €2,645

Jan 25'26 67 525R    A4 T2 2.96 2111 3rd 1.50L Ld 2,HdNrL 29.59 Sand 10/3 CMLSamrose Crash 29.69
Jan 18'26 67 525R    A4 T2 3.09 5556 6th 14.50L/n SlAw,Blk 1 29.48 Sand 4/1 CMLHappy Days Syd 30.51
Jan 11'26 65 525R    A4 T1 2.85 1122 1st 0.5L LdRu,CmAg 29.48 Sand 7/2 CMLSlaneyside Layla *29.48
Dec 28'25 64 525R    A4 T2 2.83 1111 1st 1.5L QAw,ALd 29.39 Sand 9/2 CMLStep The Beat *29.39
Oct 26'25 65 525R    A4 T2 2.99 1112 2nd 1.50L EP,Ld 1 29.07 Sand 5/2jfCMLCloheena Tommy 29.17

White

3 [29.05]Late-Chiltern Rodeo

TR: Owner[29.05-CML] 54 7 116Ms.Dora Hattemore (Carrick-on-Suir) Ibk.D.(Ballymac Anton-Bellatrix Ivy).Aug'22LANG SHINING TPW €3,210

Jan 25'26 72 525R    A4 T1 2.87 1223 2nd 0.75L Ld 1,CmAg 29.59 Sand 4/1 CMLSamrose Crash 29.64
Jan 18'26 71 525R    A4 T2 2.92 5333 3rd 4.00L FAw,ClrRn 29.37 Sand 4/1 CMLJimmys Swift 29.65
Dec 21'25 70 525R    A4 T4 2.89 2222 1st 0.5L QAw,ChlRi 29.46 Sand 4/1 CMLStill My Honey *29.46
Dec 7'25 69 525R    A5 T1 2.98 3311 1st 1.5L EP,Ld 3 29.48 Sand 7/2 CMLCuteen Pip *29.48
Sep 6'24 68 525R    A5 T1 2.87 1111 1st 3.5L QAw,ALd 29.05 Sand 2/1F CMLDaring Shyboy *29.05

Black

4 [29.15]
TR: Owner[29.15-CML] 18 3 57Mr. Derek  Kehoe (Thurles) Idkbd.B.(King Sheeran-Slaneyside Aiden).Apr'24SLANEYSIDE LAYLA TPW €1,430

Jan 25'26 62 525R    A4 T3 2.94 4433 3rd 7.25L FAw,ClrRn 28.87 Sand 11/4 CMLStep The Beat 29.38
Jan 18'26 61 525R    A4 T4 3.05 4222 2nd 2.50L Blk 1,RnOn 29.48 Sand 15/8 CMLHappy Days Syd 29.65
Dec 14'25 62 525R    A4 T4 3.00 3332 2nd 1.00L EvAw,ChlRi 29.21 Sand 9/4 CMLGoldcash Force 29.28
Dec 7'25 61 525R    A4 T1 3.01 3221 1st 0.5L EvAw,Ld 4 29.34 Sand 13/8 CMLAlva Jane *29.34
Oct 17'25 62 525R    A5 T1 3.08 3311 1st 3L SlAw,Ld 3 29.15 Sand 11/4 CMLCharming Steph *29.15

Orange

5 [28.87]
TR: David Flanagan[28.87-CML] 46 5 99Margaret Barrett/Michael Barrett (Fethard) Wbk.B.(Ballymac Cashout-Lamestep).Dec'22STEP THE BEAT TPW €2,815

Jan 25'26 62 525R    A4 T5 2.87 1111 1st 4.75L QAw,ALd 28.87 Sand 4/1 CMLChamberlain Suzy *28.87
Jan 18'26 62 525R    A4 T6 2.88 6666 6th 4.25L/nk/QAw,Blk 1 29.29 Sand 7/2 CMLPeteshesquick 29.62
Dec 28'25 61 525R    A4 T6 3.01 5433 2nd 1.50L Blk 1,FinWl 29.39 Sand 7/2 CMLSparks Lucky 29.49
Dec 21'25 61 525R    A3 T5 3.02 5444 4th 5.75L/sh EvAw,RnOn 29.01 Sand 6/1 CMLSlaneyside Clara 29.42
Oct 31'25 61 525R    A4 T6 2.92 2222 1st sh FAw,ChlRi 29.01 Sand 2/1jfCMLBallinatona Bob *29.01

Stripes

6 [29.21]
TR: Owner[29.21-CML] 12 3 30Mr. David  McGeer (Cashel) Wbk.D.(Priceless Jet-Samrose Sky).Nov'23SAMROSE CRASH TPW €815

Jan 25'26 76 525R    A4 T5 3.00 5542 1st 0.75L EvAw,ChlRi 29.59 Sand 4/1 CMLLang Shining *29.59
Jan 11'26 75 525R    A4 T5 2.95 5443 3rd 5.00L EP,RnOn 29.33 Sand 3/1 CMLCuteen Light 29.68
Nov 2'25 73 525R    A4 T5 3.01 3432 1st 2L EvAw,Strfin 29.21 Sand 7/2 CMLShanghai Forever *29.21
Oct 24'25 73 525R    A4 T5 3.05 6643 3rd 11.50L SlAw,RnOn 28.57 Sand 4/1 CMLChasing Larry 29.37
Oct 17'25 75 525R    A7 T6 2.93 2221 1st 7L Ld 4,drclr 29.32 Sand 7/2 CMLFoxrock Bell *29.32

Sectional Time:Reserves For Sweepstake Round: J to O

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:8
550y/503m

21:15
 Grade  

A2

Sponsored by: Friends Of Clonmel Track

Clonmel

Owner Of The Year Frances Mullan Stake Semi-Final

Wnr €1000, 2nd €435, 3rd €200
 HtWnr: €100 3 Qualify Entry Fee €30

(Leading Lady Owner - A2 Dual Dist. Stake 550 & 575)

Act 551.6y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A2 A0
T2 A2 A1
T3 A2 A2
T4 A2 A0
T5 A2 A2
T6 A2 A2

Win/Place:Selections Reverse Forecast: Trio Always:  
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [29.85]
TR: Owner[29.85-CML] 69 18 1017Mr.David Adaway (Cappoquin) Ibk.D.(Droopys Sydney-Trusted Exile).May'21SUBTLE JACK TPW €9,243

Jan 15'26 74 550R    A1 T3 4.37 4666 6th 10.75L Blk 1,Crd 2 30.52 Sand 3/1 CMLHaughty Syndie 31.27
Jan 9'26 74 300T    T2 0.00 Solo 16.71 Sand CML *16.71
Dec 21'25 75 525R    A3 T3 2.83 2222 1st sh Bmp 1,ChlRi 28.90 Sand 4/1 CMLPoker Queen *28.90
Dec 14'25 75 525R    A3 T4 2.94 2222 2nd 4.50L FAw,A 2nd 28.92 Sand 9/2 CMLMarlfield Rapido 29.23
Dec 7'25 75 525R    A2 T2 3.11 6662 2nd 5.00L SlAw,RnOn 28.86 Sand 6/1 CMLSmudge 29.21

Blue

2
TR: David Flanagan[30.14-SPK] 25 7 34Keeva-Adam-Emily-Syndicate (Athlone) Ibe.B.(Ballymac Bolger-Lemon Stacey).Apr'23SUNSET SHANNON TPW €3,460

Jan 17'26 68 525R    A2 T2 1.37 6653 3rd 5.50L EvAw,ClrRn 29.12 Sand 5/1 LMKRun For Rum 29.50
Dec 19'25 69 300T    T2 0.00 Solo 16.54 Sand CML *16.54
Oct 17'25 67 550R    A2 T3 3.51 2333 4th 6.5L Chl 1,Crd 29.69 Sand 3/1 SPK Grouchos Champ 30.14
Jun 14'25 66 750R    DD0 T2 13.78 1122 2nd 6.00L Ld1/2,Chl 5 41.94 Sand 7/1 SPK Aero Advocate 42.36
May 2'25 66 550R    A1 T1 2.75 5533 1st nk FinWl,LdNrL 30.31 Sand 5/2 NWBBowadis Raven *30.31

White

3
TR: Graham Holland 2 0 01Mr. Brendan O'Connell (Blarney Co. Cork) Ibk.D.(Roaming Turbo-Gaytime Derval).Jan'24GAYTIME JOACHIM TPW €90

Jan 24'26 80 525R    A4 T2 3.47 2422 2nd 2.5L StyOn,EvCh 28.87 Sand 1/1 CRK Rossa Bale 29.04
Jan 9'26 80 525R    ON1 T3 2.96 3355 5th 20.75L EP,BBlk 2 28.60 Sand 3/1 CMLJacktavern Alf 30.05
Dec 19'25 80 300T    T4 0.00 2nd 2.5L 16.34 Sand CMLSilverhill Bucko 16.51
Aug 1'25 82 525T    T4 0.00 1st 2L M 29.48 Sand CRK Texas Tilla *29.48

Black

4 Late-Ballycowen Noah

TR: Aaron O'Hanlon 43 8 127D-S-Racing-Syndicate (Clonmel) Ibk.D.(Ballymac Anton-Ballycowen Lola).Apr'23BOLTOFLIGHTNING TPW €3,740

Jan 18'26 75 525R    A1 T3 2.97 6656 6th 9.00L EP,NvShw 28.68 Sand 9/2 CMLClondoty Joe 29.31
Jan 11'26 75 525R    A1 T3 2.89 2222 2nd 4.25L QAw,A 2nd 29.08 Sand 4/1 CMLClondoty Joe 29.38
Dec 12'25 75 525R    A0 T2 2.98 4444 4th 6.50L EP,A 4th 28.50 Sand 7/2 CMLDangan Conor 28.95
Oct 26'25 75 525R    A3 T1 2.89 2211 1st 5.5L LdBS,drclr 28.58 Sand 2/1F CMLFahrenheit Cian *28.58
Sep 7'25 75 525R    A1 T1 2.93 6543 3rd 3.00L/hd FAw,Strfin 28.88 Sand 9/2 CMLAscot Logan 29.10

Orange

5
TR: Owner 34 10 85Mr.Derek Kehoe (Thurles) Mbk.B.(Good Cody-Slaneyside Fern).Jul'23SLANEYSIDE BESS TPW €3,430

Jan 25'26 64 525R    A3 T6 2.94 1111 1st 0.5L FAw,Ld 1 28.95 Sand 5/1 CMLMarlfield Rapido *28.95
Jan 11'26 64 525R    A2 T5 2.96 3344 3rd 8.00L EP,ClrRn 29.16 Sand 11/2 CMLDaketchupman 29.72
Dec 7'25 63 525R    A3 T4 2.90 1111 1st 1.5L FAw,ALd 28.93 Sand 5/1 CMLDaketchupman *28.93
Nov 23'25 63 525R    A3 T5 3.04 3343 2nd 3.50L SlAw,RnOn 29.37 Sand 4/1 CMLNoneithernomore 29.61
Oct 4'25 64 525R    A3 T4 4.05 1111 1st 3.5L VQaw,ALd 29.47 -.40 Slow 11/4 YGL Sinistir *29.07

Stripes

6
TR: Peter Mannix[30.41-CRK] 24 6 32Mr. Adrian Mannix (Kilworth) Wbebd.D.(Vulturi-Seomra Oreo).Sep'22BEANOS RODGE TPW €2,150

Dec 20'25 72 550R    A2 T6 4.72 5555 4th 8.0L SlAw,ClrRn 30.01 Sand 4/1 CRK Jade One 30.57
Dec 6'25 72 550R    A2 T6 4.71 3334 1st sh StyWl,LdNrL 30.41 Sand 3/1 CRK Vedfield Tiger *30.41
Nov 29'25 72 525R    A3 T6 3.40 5333 1st 2L ChlRi,LdRi 28.92 Sand 6/4 CRK Bobsleigh Tip *28.92
Jun 27'25 76 575R    A5 T5 5.98 1111 1st 3.5L Ld 1,ALd 31.78 Sand 1/1 CRK Quivers Drama *31.78
Jun 13'25 75 550R    A4 T6 4.78 5555 3rd 5.00L/nk EvAw,Styd 30.33 Sand 5/2 CRK Rosstemple Ash 30.70

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:9
525y/480m

21:30
 Grade  

A1

Sponsored by: Friends Of Clonmel Track

Clonmel

Trainer Of The Year David Hickey Stake Semi-Final

Wnr €1000, 2nd €435, 3rd €200
 HtWnr: €100 3 Qualify Entry Fee €30

(Congratulations David - Private Trainer with 23 winners)

Act 527.4y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A1 A1
T2 A1 A1
T3 A1 A0
T4 A1 A1
T5 A1 A1
T6 A1 A1

Win/Place:Selections Reverse Forecast: Trio Always:  
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [29.91]
TR: Owner[28.73-CRK] 16 3 24Mr. John Coakley/Mr. Dermot  Curtin (Balli Ibk.B.(Coolavanny Hoffa-Town Curly).May'23IDLE SPARK TPW €1,425

Jan 17'26 60 525R    A2 T3 3.26 1122 2nd 3.5L VQaw,ALd 28.39+.10 Fast 9/4 CRK Noon Ballad 28.73
Dec 20'25 60 525R    A3 T4 3.41 1111 1st nk Ld 1,HldOn 29.04 Sand 2/1 CRK Topside Xplosive *29.04
Nov 22'25 61 575R    A2 T1 5.81 1111 2nd 1.5L FAw,EvCh 31.53 Sand 9/4 CRK Lads Bluebell 31.63
Oct 3'25 62 525R    A4 T3 3.31 1111 1st 11.5L QAw,drclr 28.90 Sand 6/4 CRK Farnahoe Brandy *28.90
Jul 11'25 64 330R    A5 T2 0.00 13 2nd sh FAw,EvCh 18.53 Sand 5/2 CRK Openthechoke 18.54

Blue

2 [28.85]
TR: Emer Dunne[28.85-CML] 41 8 78Mr. J.J. Dunne (Thurles) Ibk.D.(Confident Rankin-Emers Diva).Aug'22EMERS REX TPW €3,505

Jan 18'26 78 525R    A2 T3 2.94 3333 3rd 5.25L FAw,RnOn 28.52 Sand 7/2 CMLPappys Jiver 28.89
Jan 11'26 77 525R    A1 T1 2.91 4444 4th 10.25L MvdOff1,Blk 29.08 Sand 2/1 CMLClondoty Joe 29.80
Dec 7'25 77 525R    A2 T5 2.88 1111 1st 2L QAw,ALd 28.85 Sand 7/2 CMLSwift Hayley *28.85
Nov 16'25 77 525R    A2 T1 2.82 1111 1st 2L QAw,ALd 29.03 Sand 4/1 CMLCavies Jet *29.03
Nov 9'25 77 525R    A3 T1 2.86 1111 1st 2.5L QAw,Ld 1 29.01 Sand 2/1F CMLRosefonia *29.01

White

3 Late-Puckane Mac

TR: Owner[28.59-LMK] 16 2 35The-Maher-Family-Syndicate (Borrisoleigh) Ibk.D.(Ballymac Cashout-Aayamza Royale).Aug'23ROCKSTAR WILLIE TPW €1,630

Dec 20'25 72 525R    A1 T3 1.34 6666 6th 8.0L EvAw,ClrRn 28.51 Sand 5/1 LMKScattery Beauty 29.07
Dec 13'25 71 525R    A1 T1 1.35 5555 3rd 6L QAw,Bmp 1 28.86 Sand 2/1 LMKMossend Tim 29.28
Dec 6'25 71 525R    A1 T4 1.27 2222 2nd 0.50L FAw,FinWl 28.56 Sand 9/2 LMKBad Dreams 28.59
Sep 20'25 71 575R    A2 T2 4.19 2222 1st nk ChlBS,LdNrL 31.44+.10 Fast 6/4 LMKBarefoot Roscoe *31.54
Aug 30'25 70 525R    A2 T1 1.36 4543 2nd 1L Bmp 1,Crd 3 28.72+.10 Fast 6/4 LMKSnuggie Battie 28.89

Black

4 [28.77]
TR: Owner[28.77-CML] 61 16 812Mr.Declan Drohan (Clonmel) Ibd.D.(Ballymac Eske-Wilderness Star).Apr'22WILDERNESS TIGER TPW €6,335

Dec 28'25 73 525R    A1 T2 2.77 1111 1st 0.5L VQaw,HldOn 28.80 Sand 9/2 CMLTournareekcuckoo *28.80
Dec 19'25 73 525R    A1 T2 2.82 3333 3rd 2.25L LdRu,EvCh 28.92 Sand 4/1 CMLHollyhill Keano 29.08
Dec 12'25 73 525R    A2 T4 2.83 2222 2nd 0.50L LdRu,ChlRi 28.74 Sand 5/2 CMLHollyhill Keano 28.77
Dec 5'25 73 525R    A2 T1 2.82 1111 1st 2.5L QAw,ALd 28.90 Sand 2/1F CMLClassic Sydney *28.90
Oct 5'25 74 525R    A3 T3 2.85 1111 1st 3L QAw,ALd 28.92 Sand 3/1 CMLEmers Cody *28.92

Orange

5 [28.52]Late-Ballymac Call

TR: Owen McKenna[28.52-CML] 2 1 00Mr. Denis  Murphy (Killarney) Mbew.D.(Callaway Pro Am-Jamaica Joy).Apr'24CALLAWAY DANNY TPW €150

Jan 15'26 75 525R    ON1 T6 3.00 4334 5th 12.50L EvAw,ClrRn 28.35 Sand 3/1 CMLJacktavern Alf 29.22
Jan 9'26 75 525R    ON1 T5 2.80 1111 1st nk QAw,ALd 28.52 Sand 5/4 CMLJacktavern Bull *28.52
Jan 3'26 76 350T    T5 0.00 Solo M 18.87 Sand SPK *18.87
Oct 22'25 75 300T    T6 0.00 1st 5.5L M 16.54 -.10 Slow KKY Primrose Hill *16.44
May 6'25 75 525T    T3 0.00 1st 13L Mid 29.47+.10 Fast TRL Ballymac Decky *29.57

Stripes

6 [28.79]
TR: Owner[28.79-CML] 21 6 32Mr. D.J. Fradgley (Thurles) Wbk.D.(Coolavanny Hoffa-Sinfonia).Jul'23SMUDGE TPW €2,545

Jan 23'26 77 300T    T6 0.00 Solo 16.47 Sand CML *16.47
Dec 28'25 78 525R    A1 T6 2.79 3445 4th 9.00L VQaw,Bmp 2 28.80 Sand 9/2 CMLWilderness Tiger 29.43
Dec 12'25 77 525R    A1 T6 2.79 1222 1st hd VQaw,LdNrL 28.98 Sand 5/2 CMLEmers Rex *28.98
Dec 7'25 77 525R    A2 T6 2.85 1111 1st 5L QAw,ALd 28.86 Sand 5/2 CMLSubtle Jack *28.86
Nov 7'25 77 525R    A3 T4 2.80 1111 1st 3.5L QAw,ALd 28.79 Sand 6/4F CMLBoylesports Gold *28.79

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:10
525y/480m

21:45
 Grade  

A1

Sponsored by: Friends Of Clonmel Track

Clonmel

Trainer Of The Year David Hickey Stake Semi-Final

Wnr €1000, 2nd €435, 3rd €200
 HtWnr: €100 3 Qualify Entry Fee €30

(Congratulations David - Private Trainer with 23 winners)

Act 527.4y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A1 A1
T2 A1 A1
T3 A1 A0
T4 A1 A0
T5 A1 A1
T6 A1 A1

Win/Place:Selections Reverse Forecast: Trio Always:  
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [29.27]
TR: Owner[28.89-WFD] 49 8 106Mr. Derek  Kehoe (Thurles) Ibk.D.(Superior Panama-Slaneyside Babs).Jul'23SLANEYSIDE LUKE TPW €3,540

Jan 24'26 67 525R    A1 T2 3.25 3334 5th 16.00L Outp,Crd 3 28.71 Sand 6/1 WFDShangarry Rose 29.83
Jan 18'26 67 525R    A1 T1 2.94 4444 5th 8.50L FAw,ClrRn 28.68 Sand 12/1 CMLClondoty Joe 29.27
Dec 18'25 68 525R    A3 T4 3.22 1111 1st 0.5L EP,ALd 28.89 Sand 9/1 WFDSheeraghs Panter *28.89
Dec 4'25 69 525R    A5 T3 3.30 2211 1st 2L LdBS,FinWl 29.14+.10 Fast 5/1 WFDDromana Fergie *29.24
Oct 16'25 68 525R    A5 T2 3.39 2211 1st 1L SlAw,Ld 3 29.37+.15 Fast9/4F WFDTycoon Jacob *29.52

Blue

2 [28.86]
TR: Paraic Campion[28.86-CML] 10 2 13Mr. Gerard  Gubbins (Fermoy) Ibe.D.(Good Cody-Hollyhill Romeo).Mar'24HOLLYHILL CODY TPW €1,145

Jan 23'26 70 550R    A1 T1 4.39 3556 6th 13.00L EvAw,Bmp 1 30.30 -.10 Slow 5/2 CMLCanavour Bucko 31.11
Jan 15'26 71 550R    A1 T3 4.25 1112 2nd 0.50L LdRu,CmAg 30.31 Sand 5/2 CMLMister Myles 30.34
Dec 19'25 71 525R    A4 T2 2.87 1111 1st 5.75L Ld 1,drclr 28.86 Sand 6/4F CMLSlaneyside Cyril *28.86
Nov 28'25 71 525R    A3 T4 3.01 1111 2nd 0.50L EvAw,Ld 1 29.45 Sand 3/1 CMLEmers Ted 29.48
Nov 21'25 71 525R    A6 T1 2.96 1111 1st 15L ALd,drclr 29.27 Sand 1/1F CMLCastleterryfreya *29.27

White

3
TR: Owner[28.52-CRK] 31 5 93Ms Mary J. Mackey (Watergrasshill) Ibk.B.(Droopys Noah-Rosehip Annie).Oct'21LADS JASMINE TPW €2,910

Jan 15'26 57 550R    A1 T2 4.34 2555 5th 10.25L EP,Blk 2 30.52 Sand 7/2 CMLHaughty Syndie 31.24
Dec 27'25 58 525R    A1 T5 3.43 3444 3rd 7.0L Bmp 1,StyOn 28.87 Sand 5/1 CRK Valleys Angel 29.36
Dec 6'25 59 550R    A3 T3 4.61 1111 1st 3L Ld 1,FinWl 30.14 Sand 4/1 CRK Musical Prince *30.14
Oct 4'25 59 525R    A3 T1 3.39 2211 1st 2L ChlBS,Ld 3 29.05 Sand 5/2 CRK Blastoff Ten *29.05
Mar 15'25 58 525R    A2 T3 3.31 1222 2nd 4.5L QAw,StyWl 28.74 Sand 4/1 CRK Aero Ziggy 29.05

Black

4 [28.62]
TR: Owner[28.62-CML] 23 5 44Mr.Patrick Brady (Clonmel) Ibebd.B.(Ballyhimikin Jet-Marlfield Niamh).Sep'23MARLFIELD JUDY TPW €2,275

Jan 16'26 60 300T    T1 0.00 1st 10L 16.39 Sand CMLLavender Bloom *16.39
Nov 7'25 62 525R    A1 T1 2.93 3322 2nd hd FAw,ChlRi 28.98 Sand 2/1 CMLAscot Logan 28.99
Oct 5'25 62 525R    A2 T2 2.89 3211 1st 3.5L QAw,LdBS 28.66 Sand 4/1 CMLEmers Rex *28.66
Sep 21'25 62 525R    A2 T3 2.98 4222 1st hd EP,LdNrL 29.16 Sand 9/4F CMLGlenbervie Wolf *29.16
Aug 10'25 62 525R    A4 T1 2.90 1111 1st 3.5L FAw,ALd 29.09 Sand 3/1 CMLCavies Jet *29.09

Orange

5 [28.81]
TR: Owner[28.81-CML] 26 5 210Mr.Peter Hattemore (Carrick-On-Suir) Mbebdw.D.(Pestana-Heathview Petra).Aug'23CHAOTIC PERSHING TPW €3,085

Dec 28'25 65 525R    A1 T4 2.95 5566 6th 11.50L/h MsdBk,Blk 1 28.80 Sand 5/2F CMLWilderness Tiger 29.61
Dec 12'25 65 525R    A1 T5 3.13 6555 5th 5.00L/hd SlAw,Blk 1 28.98 Sand 2/1jfCMLSmudge 29.34
Dec 5'25 65 525R    A0 T6 2.86 1111 1st 3.5L QAw,Ld 1 28.90 Sand 2/1 CMLPriceless Hero *28.90
Nov 28'25 65 525R    A2 T6 2.82 1111 1st 0.5L QAw,ALd 28.84 Sand 6/4F CMLSams Profile *28.84
Oct 19'25 64 525R    A3 T6 2.79 1111 1st 4.5L VQaw,ALd 28.81 Sand 15/8 CMLGreat Suzy *28.81

Stripes

6 [28.89]Late-Effernogue Pie

TR: Owner[28.89-CML] 16 3 24Mr.Paul Tideswell (Cahir) Wbk.D.(Burgess Bucks-Ballymac Helena).Dec'23CLOHEENA KENNY TPW €1,390

Jan 16'26 77 525R    A5 T6 2.87 1111 1st 4L QAw,ALd 28.89 Sand 7/2 CMLChaotic Ruffian *28.89
Dec 28'25 78 525R    A5 T5 3.04 5545 5th 5.25L SlAw,NvShw 29.54 Sand 9/4J CMLSlaneyside Badge 29.91
Nov 9'25 78 525R    A4 T5 2.99 4111 1st 4.5L Blk 1,Ld 2 29.54 Sand 10/3 CMLChamberlain Suzy *29.54
Oct 19'25 77 525R    A3 T6 2.87 1222 2nd 0.50L LdRu,CmAg 29.12 Sand 7/2 CMLGlavin Maz 29.15
Oct 3'25 77 525R    A5 T6 2.99 2111 1st 0.5L EP,Ld 2 29.48 Sand 2/1 CMLSlaneyside Clara *29.48

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.


